
HUGH O. SKEES

DALE T. WILSON

THOMAS R. NIENABER

SKEES,WILSON R NIENABER, PLLC
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

7699 Ew(NG BQULEvARD

P.O. Box 756
FLQRENGE, KENTUGKY 41 022-0756

TELEPONE

(859) 371-7407
Fax

(859) 371-9872
E-MaIL

rswanddINfuse.net

January 29, 2015

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
Frankfort, KY 40601
Attention: Mr. Jeff R. Derouen

In re: Bullock Pen Water District
Purchased Water Adjustment

RECEIVED
FEB 6>~I5

PUBLIC SI=RVICE
COMMISSION

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find an original and two copies of a Purchase Water Adjustment

Application being submitted on behalf of the Bullock Pen Water District, Please accept this

Application for review and approval on behalf of the Bullock Pen Water District

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very trul

THO

TRN/krp
cc: Superintendent William Catlett

Charles CTivin

Andrea Walton

Bobby Burgess
Logan Murphy
William Wethington

Amy Johnson Ruark
Kerry Odle

reneec.smith
Typewritten Text

reneec.smith
Typewritten Text

reneec.smith
Typewritten Text
Case No. 2015-00045



Purchased Water Adjustment Form 3

July 2013

PURCI-IASED WATER AMUSTMENT FOR
WATER DISTRICTS AND WATER ASSOCIATIONS RECElq(807 KAR 5:068)

FEB 8 Z015

Natne of Utilit
aulloclr, Pen latex Diat:xict UBLIC SERVlc

CO

PO Box. 188

City~ State, Zl
41030

I

I.a, Name of all wholesale suppliers and the base (current) rate and changed rate of each. In

thc event the water purchased is billed by the supplier on a rate that is not a flat rate schedule, the

entire rate schedule must bc shown. Attach additional sheets ifnecess

Su lier(s

$3,13 pex 1000 gall $3.26 per 1000 gall

$3.44 pex'000 gall 53.54 pex 1000 gall
Naltan
Williamstown

$4.07 pex 1000 gall
$2.63 pex'000 gal

$4.24 per 1000 gall
$3.10 per 1000 gal

lier's notice of the chl.b. A copy of the supp angcd rate showing the effective date of thc tncrcasc

is attached as Exhibit 01

2. Twelve-month period upon which the purchased water adjustment is based, (This twelve-

month~eriod must end within 90 da s of. this filin ).
b 14

throu h

month and car fnonth and car)

3. Statement of ~ater purchases. Where water is purchased from more than one suppher,

purchases from each supplier must be shown separately. If water is purchased through a

dcchning block rate schedule, purchases for each month must be shown. Attach an additional

I
sheet if ncce~ssar .

Page 1 of 2

reneec.smith
Typewritten Text
Case No. 2015-00045



Purchased Water Adjustment Form 1
July 2013

Su lier(s)
NKWD
Boone Co WD

Walton

Gallons Purchased during 12
month eriod

175,534,743
33,384,700

47,343,600

William stown

TOTAL PURCHASES

71,946,000

328,209,043

4. Total allons sold for the 12 month eriod 339,674,332

5. Increased water cost $68,021.02
The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base {current rate) and

urchases at new rate.

6. Purchased water ad'ustment factor $0.20 er1,000 allon
The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by dividing the increased cost of water by the
total gallons sold.

Note: The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gallons sold. If the

minimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor would be added to

the minimum bill twice..
No ion er required'""

7. Pro osed effective date
March 1, 2015

Si tur of Utili fficer

Babby Burgeas, Chai.x'man

Title

Page 2 of 2



List of Exhibits

Exhibit ¹1-Suppliers Notice

a. North Kentucky Water District.

b. Boone County N/ater District

c. City of N/alton

d. Williamstown N/ater Purchase Agreement

Exhibit ¹2—Water Purchased / N/ater Sold (12/1/13 to 11/30/14)

Exhibit ¹3—Calculations

Exhibit ¹4—Proposed Billing Rates

Exhibit ¹5—Resolution



December 21, 2012

%'e wish to notify you that the Kentucky Pubhc Service Co~ion has recently grantei
an order in connection with our Rate C~ 2012-00072 in which we were granted an
increase that affects the rate you pay for wholesale whter purchased from our system.
Effective after February 1,2613, the wholesale rate will go from the current rate of $3.13
per 1,060 gallons ($2,34 per 100 cubic feet) to $3.20per 1,000 gallons ($2.39per 100
cubic feet). This is phase one of a two step process with the second phase becoming
effective aAer January 1, 2014 and the wholesale rate going &orn $3.20 per 1,060 gallons
($239 per 106 cubic feet) to $3.26per 1,000 gains ($2.44 per 100 cubic feet).

Pl~ feel free to call me at 859-426-2758 if you have any questions and we look
forward to serving your future needs.

ack Brag g„Jr,
Vtcc Pfcstdcnt of Finance and Support Services



December 29, 2013

Bill Catlett, Jr.
Bullock Pen Water District
1 Farrell Dr.
Crittenden, KY 41030

Mr. Catlett:

We wish to remind you.of the second phase of the order in connection with our Rate Case
2012-00072 in which we were granted an increase that affects the rate you pay for
wholesale water purchased &om our system. The second phase of the two step process
becomes effective after January 1, 2014 with the wholesale rate going from $3.20 per
1,000 gallons ($2.39per 100 cubic feet) to $3.26 per 1,000 gallons ($2.44 per 100 cubic
feet}.

Please feel free to call me at 859-426-2758 if you have any questions and we look
forward to serving your future needs,

Jack Bragg, Jr.
Vice President of Finance and Support Services

Northern Kentucky %uter ryisuict; 2885 Crescent Springs Ruad, p.A, Rnx 18640 .«.'. Ertunger, Kentucky 41018
859-578-9898 859-578-5456 Fnx



ih

l

,-;.',~Q;@j,."$8 .

CkkliNdsA, Keitge4'41681, g g Q ~ [ 4 I4$.

I



Boone County Water District
2475 Burlington Pike ~ Burlington, Kentucky 41005-0018

(859) 586-6i55 ~ Fax (859) 586-5036
www. boonewa ter.corn

May 29, 2014

Bullock Pen MIater District
Post ONce Box 188
Crittenden, Kentucky 41030

Chairman Burgess,

Per our approved contract with Bullock Pen Nater District, we are
required to notify you that the new wholesale water rate to Bullock

Pen Voter District of $3.54 per thousand gallons wiil be effective july

01,2014.

Sincerely,

Harry An ess
Director of Operations

QM/BCRWP-attachments



Bullock Pen Water
Boone County Rural Water Project
'OLM/Coat of Water per PSC report

PURCHASEO WATER COST OF NATER O$ M PER 1000 PSC REPORT

1,587,231,177
1,719,337,500
1,?08,493,300
2,059,786,904
1,752,009,782
2,000,122,000
2,191,196,757
2,158,943,000
2,826,239,0DD
2,557,147,956
2,303,237,316

Rural Nater Merger

$2,523,380
$2,538,113
$2,580,338
$3,041,399
$4,635,281
$5,290,508
$5,806,529
$5,464,805
$7,489,235
$6,775,945
$6,103,579

$1,229,740
$1,365,621
$1,662,344
$1,712,887
$2,088,M1
$2,162,884
$2,487,000
$2,817,861
$2,751,298
$2,851,439
$2,765,807

0.7748
0.7943
0.9742
0.8315
1.1921
1.0810
1.1349
1.2125
0.9735
1.1150
1.2007

1999
2000
2QD1

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

The 68 M rate is figured by dividing the O8 M by total purchased water (per 1000) as reported to the PSC
Cost of water is $2.89 per thousand from the Boone-Florence Water Commission
Piie: Rural Water Payment, change 08 M amount (per agreement)

2005 error@2/6.975%
"The District shall provide notice to the County of the adjusted 0AM cost by July 1 of each year.

Bullock Pen Rate

O8 M PER 1000 PSC REPORT X .5 RATE

2,282,432,114
2,105,456,229
2,419,232,795
2,268,278,544
2,506,190,599
2,295>664,810

$6,775,945
$6,103,5?9
$7,27"l,199
$7,169,312
$7,837,827
$7,063,168

$2,851,439
$2,785,807
$3,110,941
$2,485,027
$2,490,208
$3,008,375

1.115/1.249
1.3154
1.2860
1.0960
0.9938
1.3095

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

3,21

3,53
3 44
3.39

Supplemental Rate equal to total water expenses, less cost of purchased water,

divkted by quantity sold per 1,000, multiplies by .5, rounded to one-half cent.

The Cost of Water (2.89) per thousand, plus 1/2 of G8 M ~ 3.54 rate to BPWD
*The District shall provide notice to Bullock Pen of the adjusted 08M cost by tuiy 1 each year.

Pile; OM-BCRWP
Agreement Attached



A

I



Q
P4

5

,'>
~;-..:Q

ij:,',
''i,:,

';g
.i.,g,'

g,',
p

g
8

,! ';
'i,

k4's~+
>

,",
q

E
'l

.'
"j.'

«(
>',

~

"»k'4

'-„ I

P

1

I

"b>
l

'I

J



Boene Ceunty MlstN.r

IIYATER

JANUARY

FEBRUARY

MARCH

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

JULY

AU6UST

SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

TOTAL FOR YEAR

PREVIOUS YEAR %+/-

PURCHASED

172>957>048

156,966,$04

174,04$,892

X?7,748>736

199,725,724

214>75$,044

272,868,156

3$0>2$$,772

$0$>63?>884

250,903,136

X?$,6$9,680

173,541@8¹

2,607,019,$60

X.XSXX

2011

PURCHA5ED

XlS,781,508

158,948,504

166>863,092

16S,$47,768

X9$,740,228

226,849,700

$04~7+60
29S,175>240

225,$50~
202>407~
175,997,668

X?$>612>004

2,480,7$0,780

0.$516

2012

PURCHASED

X82,$70,524

1?0>202,912

1&6,641>708

184,607>896

229,$22,SSS

294/27>244

$67,6$0,032

319,345,136

21S,641,1$2,

X99,545>456

179,$1$,5$6

181„287,524

2,714,047,688

1,0941

201$

PURCHASED

X8$>012,412

16$,619>016

187,S91>616

XSSJSXP28

207>?XS>852

224,492,752

2$S,?46>412

256,889,$80

229,6$2>260

196,7$7,464

184,72'?,S76

XSS>695,716

2,445,255>$84

0.9010

NATER

JANUARY

FEBRUARY

MARCH

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

JULY

AU6UST

SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

TOTAL FOR YEAR

LOSS

LOSS PKRCENTA6E

PREVIOUS YKAR %+/-

SOLD

161,9S+)84

XSS>591,91$

X$9/70>880

160,227,755

170>628,387

187,218,535

XS6,574„>IXX

312,0$7,526

$29,924,50X

261>021,952

214>SXS>SXO

X66,$0?WX

2/X9,232>795

187,786,565

0.9280

1.1490

SOLD

X60,$00>240

X59,431,662

150,762,199

152,655,701

166+71,074

175,$95,013

215>OSX,SSX

286,192„574

283,514,9$6

19&,70?>730

X?4>283>X22

145,512,702

2+68,278~
212>452>236

0.9144

0.9376

SOLD

X?7>494>560

XS?,955,185

152>078,442

188,$62,940

X6$>465>640

209>207,894

317>652>762

$18,?00>$77

286,53$,¹81
X96>62$>653

175,111,210

162„404,455

2,506,190,599

207>857~9
0.9234

L1049

SOLD

X?2>128,677

164,78'1,127

152,872,144

172,086,60S

X?5>950>226

198,786,784

220>722>854

210,720,115 .

252,696,470

XSS>968,748

184,486,817

194>46$,640

2,295,664,810

X¹9>590>574

0.9388



Visit Qur Website
wwwcityohvalton.org

January 3, 2013

Please be advised that the City of Walton will have a .07~nt rate increase from
Northern Kentucky Water District effective February 1, 2013 thus making it necessary to
raise your Alonthly water rates.

ln accordance ~ the March 3, 1992 agent with the City of Walton and the
Bullock Pen Water District, the cost of water to the Di~ shall be 30% over the
wholesale cost. The new rate to the City will be $3.20 per 1,000 gallons of water.

The current rate for Bullock Pen Water 0'~ is $4.07 per 1,000 gallons. The
new rate wiH be $4.16per 1,000 gallons of water efh~ March, 2013,

PhiNi, r2.'op, Mayor



Visit Our %ebsite
vrew.cityofeslton.org

BuHock Pen Water District
1 Farrell Drive

Crittenden, Ky. 41030

Ref."Rate Change (coRREcTEB ANQUNY)

The City of Waiton will have a rate increase per Northern Kentucky Water District
Second Phase Rate Case 2012-00072 which affects the rate we pay for Wholesale
Water. Please be advised that the rate will have a .06-cent rate increase effective
February 1, 2014 thus making it necessary to raise your monthly water rates.

ln accordance with the March 3, 1992 agreement with the City of Walton and Bullock

Pen Water District, the cost of water to the District shall be 30'/0 over wholesale cost,
The new rate to the City wili be $3.26 per 1„000gallons of water.

The current rate for Bullock Pen Water District is $4,16 per 1,000 gallons the new rate
will be ~.yer 1,000 gallons of water effective March, 2014

Mark Camahan, Mayor

40 Nut Main Street, P.O. Hox 95, VAlton Kentucky 41094 (859) 485-4383



I his 0/ater Supply Agreement ("Agrccntent") dated as of the 15'" day ot August,
2013 Is ITiadc Qnd cAtcred lnlo by QAd bctwccA thc City of VA'Iliaintwvu, 466 NIIrtlt Main
Street, P.O. BOII 147, %IIIiamstovvn, Kentucky 41697 (hereinafter "City") and the 8uliock
Pen Water District, 1 f'arrcil l>rive, P.O. 8ox 188, Crlttcuticn„Kentucky 41636 (hereinafter
*'HPV/IX'). City and HPWD will be collectively referred to herein as thc "Parties".

%1'I'NESS ETH;

WIFRFAS, Cltv and HP%'D have plcvlousiv cBlci'cd lAto a Water PUfchasc AgiccnleAt
date<i May 3, I994 and,

%'HEREAS, HP%'D desires a reliable source of water f'r its present and future needs and
City desires to continue to provide l3I'%"13 with a reliable source of water fof its present and
futuic needs; Qnd

%III'It.L'AS„(:ityand I3PSVD desirc lo ierminate their previous Agreement dated May 3„
1994 and replace it with an Agreement to establish certain terms„condilions and covenants for
the supply of'water to 13P'<I«D and„

HER1:AR Cltv and HP% D dcslfc to woi'k togcthcf lo pl'OITiotc and cncoUfagc
responsiMC growth and dcveloprnent in. southern CA'ant County where BP%D currctltly maintains
its custotnef base serviced in large part by water currently belAg supplied by City,

(3%, I I ll"..kf.'.I'(3kI ',„ in consklci'atloB of lhc pfcl Alscs QAd fAutUQI covenants and
agicements contained herein and oiher good and v:iluable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of'which is expressly acknowledged, City and HPRD hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLK 1

KI FKCTIVI", OATF,, I"FIRM A%I) TKRMINAT1ON OI" PMOR AM4KKMKNT

II Ius Agrcenxcnt will take cffccl OB tire date lhls Agrccnlcnt and lhc fates Qnd

scfvicc sctfol'th hefciit afc Qppfovcd bv thc Kentucky PUblic Scrvlcc (.olnnlission
of" I'he (;OBIBIonwcalth of'entucky (hereinafter "'PS(.;")or the date that the PSC
<lecialcs tllal its approval of this Agleemcnt and the rates and services set forth
ltcfclf1 is Aol, fc<IUIfcd, whichever occurs first, (hcrcuiaAci'hc c'ffcciivc date
provlried Ihal, sUch. Qppfovai ol dcclal'allon by lhc I S(., ls given OI" Blade on

ol'efore

January 1, 2014,

I3, Once Ihl!I Agr'ccrBcnt takes cffcct OA the cffcctlvc date, this AgfccMCAI will
contin«lc in lull force and cff<,"ct Until .Ianuai'y I, 2024,



The %'Bter Supply Agreement dated May 3 1994 by and between City and BPWD
will be automatically terminated on the effective date with no action required by
the parties thereto to effectuate such termination.

ARTICLE li
UANTITV MlD QUALlTY OF %'ATLFP.

During the term of this Agreement and renewal or extension thereof, BP%D will

purchase from City and City will supply to BP%D 8 minimum volume or flow
rate of water of one hundred thousand (100,000) gallons per day averaged on a

inonthly bBsls at lhc polA1. Of delivery hereafter speci/lcd, If dcslr'cd by BPWD,
City wlH sUpply to HP%1) 8 volume or fiow of watcF Up to lwo hundred thousand
gBllons (200,000) pcf day avci'Bgcd OA 8 fnonthiy basis Bt, thc p(6nt. of dclivciy,
City wiH not be obligated to provide water to BPND m excess of hundred
thousaAd gBHons ( ) pcf day Bvcragcd on 8 monthly basis. But lf desired bv

BP%D, City wiH provide water to BP%'D in excess of this volume or flow rate to
lhc extent City determines in its sole expression that it has excess eater available.

I.t 1s acknowlcdgcd, by tltc part1cs that. thc City is cUrrcnily In thc process ol
designing and constructing 8 Acw water tfeatnlcnt facility. It is agreed by thc City
Bnd BP%'D that once thc City's new water treatment facility is on-line,, the parties
will Fccval'Uatc thc A)axiinum volinnc or flow of water to bc pUrchascd bv BP%D
on a monthly basis.

City wiH not be required, and wiH have no obligation to supply to BPND a

volume or flow rate of water in excess of five hundred (500) gallons per minute

averaged on an hourly basis through the existing point of delivery located near the

1Atcfscction of Ral'on BA)ugc Road with KY Higltway 22,

BPW3 reserves thc right lo scfvicc Bny oi'ts custolncls within its systeiri wilh

water purchased from city

The water provided by City lo 8P%D wiII bc potable„ treated water meeting Bll

Bppiicabk and purity slandards of all appropriate federal, state and local
rcgUliitofv agencies. I bc water wiH be of thc same quality Bs that fUrnishcd 'to

C1ty s rc(811 Bnd ()ther wholcsiilc customers. IA thc cvcrif City is unablc to pFov1dc
water l hat, is potable„ treated wiitcI'necting Bl 1 applicable q(iality BA(i pUritv

standards ol Bll icdcr'8l, state Bind local rcgillatory agcnc1es, HP%D s obllgat1011 to

purchiise 8 minimum volume or flow 1'Bte of one hundred thousand (100.000)
gBH(ms per day averaged on 8 monthly basis will bc suspended during the period
of time that BPKD discovers such failure to meet aH federal state and local
applicable qUBlitv and purity standards and conllilue Until such walcl quaHty Bnd

purily sfandar(ls arc I(set by City,



it is acknowledged by City and OP%0 that water quality and purity standards
cstRMlshcd by fcdcral, state Bnd/01'ocal rcgUiatory Bgcncies FABy change franl
time to time during the term of this Agrccmcnt, City agrees that in the event any

water quality and/or purity standards are changed by any federal„state or local
regulatory agency, City will meet those new regulations.
BP%D reserves the right to retreat or provide additional water treatment to the

wBtcr sUpplied by City Bs Alay bc I'CBsonably necessary and within ln(iustry

standards ta insure the water supplied to RP%D meets all applicable quality and

pUftfy standards af Bll appropriate federal, state an<i local rcgU18t()ry agcncics, and

Inay con'Imcncc such fc'"treatment ol". additional watcF treBtnlcnt until such tlnlc Bs

the water supplied by City meets all applicable quality Rnd purity standards of all

federal, state tuld local regulatory agencies. Any expense incurred by BP%D in re-

treating water in order to bring the supplied water to the n)inimum apphcable
quality and purity standards of all federa, state and local agencies shall be paid by
City,

8P%D s obligation to pUrchBsc ffoln City 8 IAIFIIAIUFA volUmc of flow FRtc of
water of 1 00„600 g Bl10As pcr day avcr3 gcii I)n 8 O'loathly basis wI11 bc
auton)aticaliy suspended during anv period that City ls not RMc to provide this

vatuinc or flow rate and/or quahty of water to HP%D.

ARTICLE III
POINTS OF DEI.IVER', MK'I'EB.'I'ING EQUIPMENT AND PRESSURE

City will provide water to 8P%D at the Point. Of Delivery where the current
nlaster meter is currently located at or near the intersecticn of Baton Rouge Road
with KV'ighway 22 ("Point of Delivery").

City will Own, operate and maintain the master meter and meter pit at the Paint ot

Delivery at City's cost and expense. City will make annual tests and inspections
at'he

meter amd meter pit and perform such other tests and inspections as City A)ay

deem necessary, 1A. any event, such inspection and tests shall be at 8 minimum of
those required by any federal, state or local regulatory agencies, No correction. will

be made in the billing to Citv unless 3 test or inspection shr)ws thllt thc metering is
A)orc then one Rnd one-balf'1 Y~) percent slaw l)F last. If any lest OF inspection
shi)ws that the metering is inaccurate by Alt)re than I)ne 'u)d one-halt (1 '~1

pcrccnt, slow 0F fiisl, ci)ITcction vvlll bc Inadc to thc bllllng to BP%D 1'or thc

t)CFIF)d F1UI lng which Citv and RP%1) agree tllat the Inaccuracy existed, 11 Ao sucn
agree)Bent Is I"cached, it will bc Bssunlcd that lhc error developed prI)gfcsslvely
fl'am thc date Of tile 4st Fnctel test or il'Ispcctlon anti Bn appropriate adgustil)crit. U)

blillAgs witt be A)ade. All costs of'equired A)ctcring fasting Bnd lilspectn)A shall

bc borAC bv ( ~ Ay. BP%1) FcscfvCS thc Fight k) test 8) ld/or Ulspeet the Fl'ICtci at its

own cost anti expcAsc. Any (iiscF'cpancy IA thc nlcieilng ot, )nore thaI) OAc BAd one-
hatt PCFCCAt (t '/z), S!OW OF taSt, Shall FCSult In ail Bd]UStnlent to tllC billing for
wateI'Upply consistent with Ihl)sc tcrlns sct forth IA this Article B.



City will use its best reasonable efforts to provide a delivery pressure of one
hundred seventy (170) PSI at the point of'elivery subject to the force majeur
events described In Artlclc X of tins Agrccrncnt. In the cvcfit City Is unablc to

provide a delivery pressure of one hundred seventy (170) PSI at the Point of
Delivery and such failure to provide a delivery pressure of one hundred seventy

(170) PSl continues for a period in excess of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours

or seventy-two (72) accumulative hours in any calendar month, 8P%'D may

provide wrltlcn notlcc to CIty of sUch failure and HP% D s obligation lo purchase

the minimum volume or flow rate of'ater of'ne hundred thousand (100,000)
gallons average on a daily basis will be suspended for the period of'ime
commencing when BP%D provides such written notice to City and continuing

until such time as City is again able to provide a delivery pressure of one hundred

seventy (170) PS1 at the point of delivery.

lt is acknowledged by the parties that depending upon the rate Bnd extent
of'rowth

in the general area now serviced by BPWD with water purchased from the

City, addilional Inastcr melar «nd meter pils may be required or the existing
master meter and nletcr pit may need lo be relocated and/or upgraded. As of the

execution of this Agrcemenl, one potential area which may require an additional
master meter and meter pit would be in the Heekin Road vicinity. ln the event
BP%'D requires an additional master meter and meter pit or the existing master
rnctcl'nd meter ptt nccds to bc Upgraded Bnd/OI'elocated at any time during thc

term of this Agreement, the City wH1 cooperate with BP%D in implementing

these upgrades and/or relocations. The cost of any necessary relocation„upgrade
or additional master meter and meter pit shall bc the responsibility of the (.'ity.

ARTICI,E IV
WATER RATES

A. BP% D shall pav City water rates Brtd charges fof wh(Ilcsaic cuslonlcl's Ilt, sUch falcs
and charges as may bc adjusted ftom time Io time. City may, from time to time,
increase ils water rates and charges bul no rate or charge increase will take effect
Unless and urltil il hus been reviewed rnid approved by the PSC, City shaH not under.

any circumstance incrc;Ise water rates greater than three (3) percent in any cakndar
vcar, For purposes of this Agreement, the water rates charged by City to AP%D in

effect as of thc I."ffcetIvc Datcof lhls Agl'ccnlcnl shall contIUUc Until Increased «s

provided for herci.n,

B. APED shall pay to City loI the aclu«1 quantity of watel'urchBSed f'rom City unless
HP%+'s actual cons1Inlplton foI «ny nlonlh docs nol excec»cf onc hundred thousand

(100,000) gallAns pcf day averaged on B nlonlhly basIS, In which case BPWD shall

p«y to (.;.ily 1'or the minimunl volume clf flow rate it is required to purcllasc under this

AgrccIncIlt whIch Is Ane bundled IhAUsand (100,000) gallons pcr day average on B

n1o n thf y has Is,



Effective January 1 2014 BP%D shall pay to City the rate of $2 89 pcr thousand

galh)ns on water purchased. That rate shall continue until January 1, 2M5. Effective

Januliry 1, 2015, HPRD shall pay to City the rate ol $3.10 per thousand gallons of
water purchased. That rate shall continue until modified consistent with the terms

BAd condltloAs sct fotth hcfcln,

ARTICLE V

BILI.IN<~ AND PAYMI;NT

A, City will fcad thc fActet'fl ol'bout thc 15 day of each trlonth Bnd will caUsc

such reading to be entered into its permanent record Bnd will use such reading in

preparing the statement for water purchased by 8P%D as provided for herein,

8, 'I.'hc City will furnish to HPND at l. Farrell Drive„Crittcndcn, Kentucky 41030 or

such other address as BP%'D may designate in writing from time to time on or

before thc 1" day of'ach month foHowing the meter reading a statement of
charges showing the an)Aunt of water dclivelred by City to 8PWD during the

preceding AIctcl" reading (13 day ol each month 4) 15 day of cacll tnonth) and

the amount of payment due for water pufcllased by BPWD.

BP%D shall pay to City Ao later than thc10 'ay ol each month the amount ot

the statcnicnt received by 8PRD, Such payment shall be delivered or mailed to

City at, 400 Niorth MNA Street, %tlllanlstown, Kctltucky 41097 ol'llch othcf

place Bs City may designate in writing

ARTICLE VI.
AIf'lfVI.'MENT YXTKNSION

'1'hc tctln of this Agreonlcnt nilly bc extended Bt anv tltr)c by wfltlctl IAUtual vgfccnlcnt

executed by duly authorized officers of each of Nlc Paftles 1'Icfctv.

City shut( cilusc its accounts to bc audited by B fIrtn ol'certified public llccoulltrults on an

rulnual basis A copy ot the ccttificd public accountants'udit Repute will be supplied to

8P%~D. BP% D Islay cause the accuracy of any cost charged to it to bc venftcd at BP%Dis owtl

cxpcnsc by Btl cxBmlnatn)fl of tile Bcc()Unts Bnd records kept by City. (.. Ily Bgl'ccs thill 11 will tnakc

ill/ ot ils Acct)llnts BAIJ IccoIcls avallablc to 81%'D at iiny reasonable tllnc Bnd h)callon tol such

pUf poses,



ARTICLE VIII
HEST REASONABLE EFFORTS

City will endeavor at. all times to the best ol its ability to operate and maintain its water
purification distribution system in an efficient manner and will take such action within its
capabi/ity as may be reasonably necessary to furnish APED with the quantities of potable water
required by this Agreement, Temporary oi'artial f'ailurcs to deliver water shall bc remedied by
Citv as Promptly as fcasoAably puss!bit.'. ln the cvcn't Of an cXtcndcd shoffagc of water or thc

SUpply or water availablc to Cltv I!i otherwise dilnimshcd over an extended pcf'iod of tin'lc, "hc
sUpply ol'atci" to BP% D shall bc I'cdUccd of ililninishcd II'I thc same ratio or, proportion as thc
water supply to City's customers is reduced or diminished.

I hc rates to bc charged by City to HPWL) for water IUrnlshcd UAdcr tins Agr'ccrncAt Biay
bc increased or decreased by City during the term of this Agreement only in accordance with the
following provisions:

A. City shall not increase or decease the rate pcr onc thousand (1,000) gallons to be paid
by HPWD to City more of'ten tha» once in any 365 day period.

8. City shall not increase or decrease the rate per. One thousand (1,000) gallons to bc
paid by ISP%D to City unless the City shall have delivered or mailed to HP%'D
writteA notice of such intended increase or decease a minmium of four (4) months
prior to the efTective date of «uch increase or decease.

C, Ihe City shall Aot increase or decrease at any one tinte the rate per one thousand

(1,000) gallons to be paid by HP@D to City it> an amount more than three (3) percent
of'he current charge per, one thousand (1,000}gallons prior to such change.

D, Any increase or decease in the cafe charged by City to HPWD for water supplied
UAdcr tfM tcnAs of this Agrccmcnt shall riot bccoinc cfTcctivc UAlcss 8!ld until such
increase or decrease in mater rates has first been reviewed and approved by PSC.

Any Incrca«c or decrease UI, tl'ic rates for water scr'vices supplied by City to HPWl)
sh'I11 noi. exceed those increases or decreases being made by City to iis regular
ciisloincr!i residing within thc t., iiy ot WiifiaA'lstown city fiBIits.

AHTICI,K X
FORCE MAJVIJP

I".Itfiet'arly Iniiv suspend ii..'i pci'f'on'Aancc Untfcf'his AgrccBlcnt if sucl'I pai ty !i

pert'oru!8IICC !s prevented of delayed by ii cause or caiiscs bcyorid thc reasonable control of such

p II1v ~vhich could not O'Ivc been avo«kd by the exercise of reasonable diligencc Such causes



may include but are not limited to acts of (iod, acts of war, riot„f[re, explosion, lockouts or other

labor disturbances, breakage or damage of machinery or pipelincs, or either party's entire failure

of water system. 'fhe party asserting a right to suspend performance must, withm a reasonable

time of acquiring knowledge of the cause requiring the suspension, notify the other party in

writing of the cause of suspension, the performance suspended, and thc anticipated duration of
the suspension. Performance shall be suspended only the time it is prevented or delayed by the

type of causes described in this Article and the party whose performance is prevented or delayed

shall endeavor to remove or overcome the cause or causes with all reasonable dispatch, Should

City suspend its performance in supplying water, RP%0's obligations to pay for the water rates

and charges specilied herein shall be suspended for the duration of City's intended performance,

AR I'ICI,I!; XI
RI.",SPONSIIIII.IT% ANI) INDI".MNIVICA'I'ION

City and BPRD shall be solely responsible for the construction, operation and

maintenance of their respective water systems. City and 1IPWD, to the extent permitted by law,

expressly agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other against all claims„demands,

damages, costs or expense» incurred by third parties proximately caused by either party'

negligence or willful misconduct in connection with the construction, operation or maintenance

of their respective water systems,

ARTILK Xll
COOPI~;RA'I'ION 8ETVA."KN CITY AND BP%'D

City and BP%13 agree to work together cooperatively to insure that the purposes of'this

Agreement are achieved for the benefit of their respective customers and their respective water

systems.

ARTICLE XIII
WATI".R QI DUALITY VIOI..ATIONS

City at i[s sole cost and expense. insures [hat all water supplied to BP%13 shall meet all

federal, state and local water quality stan(lards and regulations. lf for any reason (:.'ity is unable or

fails to supplv wa[c1 to AP sVID that docs not meet any and allwater quality standards imposed by

any ti."dern!, state or local govcn[mcn[al agency, the lbllowing provisionsshall apply:

Any cost or expenses incurred by lIP%'l3 in the notification ot'[s customers of
any water qu~th[y o1 standard Ilssuc wh[ch 1S [ncurred by 81 9/0 as a result, ot
CJTy s failure to provide clual[ly water, including but not limited lo total

trihelamethanes (FTHM) and/or halo acidic acids ('HAA), shall be reimbursed by

C[ty [o HPWD.

h[ [he even[ (.'1[y shool[1 Qe[eATlf'ne [ha[ [he water supphed to BP%'I) under thc

[orms of this Agrcemcnt are or will fail [o meet any and all water quality»tandards



lAlposcd by any federal, st8tc and Ioc81 govcfAmental agency, C1ty shall fofthwtth

notify BPWD of such water quality violation or condition.

Any ~ater that must be discharged by BPRD and therefore unavailable for sale to

its custt1rners as 8 result of City's failure to insure that water supplied does not

Alcct 811 water quality standalxls 1mposcd by 8Ad fcdcl'al„state or local

governmental agency, City shall reimburse BPND for all such water discharged

by BP%D. H.cimbursement shall be made on a one thousand (I,000) gallon basis

at the same rates charged by (:,"ity to BP%'D,

D. BPWD reserves the right to take any and all measures, including but not limited to

re-treatment, to insure that water supplied by City to BP%D that does not meet all

water quality standards imposed by any federal„state or local governmental

agency will bc brought to all minimum water quality standards, All cost of re-

treatment of water by BP%D shall. be reimbursed by City.

In. the event City supplies eater to HPRD that docs not meet minimum I3PRD standards

as to taste and odor, BPRD reserves the right to discharge such water. In the event that any water

is discha1gcd by BPWD and, therefore, not made available for resale to BPND's customers,

BP%I) shall be reimbursed by City for all such water discharged. It shall be the rcsponsibihty of
BP%D to notify City within thirty (30) days ofsuch discharge of the amount of water so

discharged and the amount which BPRD seeks as rcimbutsement,

Any notices allowed or required under this Agreemcnt shall be in. writing and shall be

dehvered to the other party by Ifnited States mail, postage prepaid; or email, Notice shall be

effective upon rccc1pt by thc party fo whon1 such Aot1cc 1S bctng deltvcrcd, Not1ccs given by thc

Parties sh'1fl bc done at the following addresses;

I'(:.) Cl I'7; (...Ity of' ifliamstown

Atm; Ivls. Crystal I" ryman

400 North Main Street
I',O. Box 147
%illiamstown, K"1'1097
cfryt118>1f~ir~w tow~n.k .Ong



Bullock Pcn Water Dlstftct
Attn: Superintendent ))Viffiam Catlett

1 Farrell. Drive
P.O. Box 1 f18

Crittcndcn, KY 41030
ajohnsonf(()bpwd.ofg -- cmrul

ARTICLE XVI
ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire unde(standing and agreement between the parties

and supersedes 8H other understandings and agreements between the parties with. respect to the

subject A'latter ol this Aglccn)cnt. Ther'c 8fc Ao undcfstaAdtngs and fcpfcscAtat)oAS 8lld warranttcs

of any kind, express or implied, not expressly set forth m this Agreement. '1 his Agreement shall

not be modif)ed unless it be d()ne in writing and signed by 811 parties.

ARTICLE XVII
WAIVERS

1 hc ftulufc of 8Ay patty at aAy time to cnfofcc atty prov)stol) of this AgrccflMnt lo

exercise its rights under any provision or to require a certain performance of any provision shall

in no way be considered as a waiver of such provision Aor in any way afTect the validity of this

Agreement or the right of a party thereafter to enforce each and every other provision herein,

A.RTICLE XVIII
BINDING NATURE; CONSENT REQUIRED FOR ASSIGNMENT

1'his Agreement slrall binding upon the parties and their successors and assigns. This

Agreement,hall Aot be assigned by cithet'arity without thc written consent. Ot the other,

City represent» that it» p()ssesses full authority to enter into this Agreement as indicated

by the fa(vf'ul resolution of'its City (;ouncil attached hereto as Exhibit "A", 81'XL) possesse» full

authority to enter int» thi» Agree»)cnt by fawful resolution of'BPWD s Board of Comfnissioners

attached hereto as I';xhibit "11".



A. Notl'ung herein contained shall limtt or otherwise restrict BP%D s right 1o

purchase water from any third party supplier or to produce water for sale to its

custorncrs at. aBy pMBt 1B 1ts sclvtcc area.

B. BP%13 and City agree to review at least once every three (3) years (measured

from the date of th1s Agrecnlent) the water f1ccds of thc Dlstrtcty excess water, tt

any, which the City tnay have available for sde and may then by mutual

agreement enter into a written agreement modifying the provisions herein relating

to the amount of.'water to be sold and purchased thereafter.

lN ttIt'I"P NESS Wl IERL'OV, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed,

SUBSCNBED„S%'OK% 1'0 AND ACKN0%1,ED6[',D before me by the City ol"

Wttttarttrt«wtt by t!td through tItt:t'~i',iirv« t, itr ~t-t«!!t this-t~ '>'t!
day of.August; 2013,

'
«

l
j]' j t i J. ~ !y'"

,g Jg.tt 'tI f/ )-t".ty ).'/ii 2..!:,'"
Notary Pubhc
tyty Lomuitr t!!n t'! pi!vr:: 'tL!

/I't«ls!ytD Ntt.; g't'!



BULLOCK PEN RATER f3ISTRICT

COMMON NEALTI-I OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF GRANT

BY.
BO BV B GESS, C, OMAN

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by the Bullock Pen
4'ater District, by and through Bobby Burgess,'its Chairman, this 15th day of August, 2013.

Nota'- ubg
M - ntrnission Expires:,p z.'9
Notary ID No.:



EXHIBIT "A"
CI'I'Y OF %ILLIAMSTO%N RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING EXECUTION



A RESGLUTIQN QF THF CITY QF WILLIAMSTOWN, KENTUCKY,
AUTHORIZING AND OIREC'nNG THE IIAYGR GF THE CiTY QF
WILLIANISTQWN TG EXECUTE A WATER SUPPLY AGREENIENT
BETWEEN THE CITY GF WILLIAIi/ISTGWN ANO BULLOCK PEN
WATER OISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City of Wiiliamstown, Kentucky, and Bullock Pen Water District
have previously entered into a Water Supply Agreement dated May 3, 1994, and the
City of VViliiamstown desires to continue providing water supply to Bullock Pen VVater

District; and,

WHEREAS, the City of VViiiiamstown will continue to provide water supply to
Bullock Pen Water District at the current rate until January 1, 2014, at which time the
previous VVater Supply Agreement with Bullock Penn Water District dated May 3, 1994,
will terminate and a revised Water Supply Agreement between the City of Williamstown
and Bullock Pen Water District will become effective; and,

NQW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL GF THE CITY
QF VVILUAIISTQWN, KENTUCKY, that the City Council does hereby authorize the
Mayor of the City of Williamstown to enter into and execute the VVater Supply
Agreement between the City of VVilliamstown and Bullock Pen Water District that shall
remain in full force and effect until January 1, 2024.

Done this 5th day of September 201 3 by the City Council of the City of
VViiiiamstown, Kentucky, on a motion made by Councilperson Gabbert, and on a

Lie
('.ity of Willi~met()wn. VN."wtucky



KXH18IT "8"
8ULLOCK I'KN %'ATKR DISTRICT RESOI.UTION

AUTHOtuZING EXECUTION



BULLOCK PKN %ATKR DISTRICT
RESOLUTION

The August 15, 2013„meeting of the Bullock Pen Rater District was called to

order by Chairman Bobby Burgess. Present at the meeting were Commissioners Charles

Glvm, AAdfca Walton, JIIrlmlc King, Bnd Logan MUfphy. Chalfnlan BUlgcss BnnoUflccd

that the next item of business was a discussion of the Water Supply Agreement with the

City ol %llllafnstown. AAcf dtscusslon, upon Motion of Charles GIVIA afld second by

I,ogan Murphy it was unanimouslv:

M,"SOLVED, that, thc Bullock PcA Rater District bc and lhc salnc ls hereby

authorized, by Bnd tltfough lts Chalf i»an, Bobby Burgess, to cxccUtc 'thc attached Rater

Supply Agreement to be entered into between the District and the City of%iiliamstown.

Bl! IT I'UR"I'III!k kI":SOI,VFI), that the Chairman is hereby authorized and

directed to execute Bny BAd all othcf doc»Inc»Is Accessary to ftnaitzc thc Rater SUpply

Agl'ccnlcnt.

BE IT FURTI-IER RESOI.,VED, that Counsel, Thomas k. Nicnabcr, be and he

is hereby directed, after all appropriate signatures are obtained„ to submit the Rater
Supply Agreement to the Kentucky Public Service Connnission for approval.

Done at the Iluilock Pe» Rater District this 15'" day of August, 2013.

H UI,I,OCR PL"N %'A I'I'.R. DISTINCT:



I ee t*
e ee e

I I

e e

f* I e*

~ ee e
at «I e

~ ~ ~
e* Q ~

~ ~
e

Io e

e ~ e

~I

ee

at e ~ ~

I I ~
I ~

e

~et

e f *

ee

a e
I ee

ea I

If e
Is

ee'at

Ift



Pj
tk

P O
4a IO

C
PI

lO
m

00
IO

IO
V

l

C
t

IO

IX
t

PO
L

PP
IO hJ

V
l

hJ

V
I

C
PP

C
h

IO
C

C
I

V
P

M
P

hJ

C
PI V
l

C
C

I
V

I
IO

V
P

V
I

C
PP

55
5

g
W

C
PI

00
A

8
00

C
l

C
N

C
l

V
l

V
I

V
l

V
I

V
l

V
l

IO
4P

V
l

V
l

C
P

IO

8
c>

4h
C

PI
C

A
P

PV

C
PI 00

00

SI
C

e

tV IP
P

U
l

hJ g
C

i
V

l

hJ
M

hJ

V
P

IO tk
P

Ih
k

IA
P

C
PP

8
V

I
V

I
V

I
V

I

V
P

00
4L

P
V

l
hd

4h

PV 8
t4

IO

Ã 00

C
e

00
PV M

PV

C
PP

le
', Pk



OZ'O$=I«olle>OOOT)trL9'6EE/80IZO'89$

:~opeg>uaul>snfpy~a>e~aseqo~ng9

ZO'TZO'89$

Z9'trT8EE$=uolle8000I/Ld'0$X0009tr6TL

Lt'"0$=suolle>OOOT/OT'E$o4suollesOOOT/E9Z$

T1'8trO'8$=UollesOOOT/LT'0$X009Et'E'Ltl

LI'0$=Uolles000T/lrZ't'$ohsuolle~OOOT/LO't'$

Lt8EE'E$=Uolle3000T/OT0$XOOL't8E'EE

OT'0$=uolle>000I/AS'E$ofUollesOOOT/t'tr'E$

ZS'ST8'ZZ$=Uolle>000T/ET'0$xEtri'Et'5'SLT

ET'0$=uolle~000T/9Z'E$o4uolle>OOOT/'EI,'E$

aseanulleloi

UPAo)sNelllljg

aseauuluo~le~

:aseal3ulQjggg

:asea>>ulOWXW

:)sopJagejgpaseaJ3ul

suolgeih3iegQ/gclg

Egglqlgxg



suojje3pppgJad

jjjgwnwIIUIIAI

suolle8000'02

suojjes000'02

JaAQjjg

JalajAI,,Z

suojje~000fJad

sUojl83pQQ'fJad

III'nwIUIIAI6Lt65

suojje8000'02

suojje8000'py

sUOII83000'0f

JaAQjjg

JaÃIAI„~/iT

suojj88QQQ'fJad

5Uojje8pppTJad

suojjeS000$Jad

lll8UJnulIUIIAI

9X'8S

66ASS66'ZS5

Suojj8>000'OZ

SUOII88000'0'f

suojje8000'Q

5UojI88

000'5'aAQ

jjg

suojjeSQQQ'fJad

suojje8QQQ'fJad

suojje8QQQfJad

sUoljesQppyJad

jjjgwnwlujlAI

00'6$

LZ'LZ(

08'8$

6S.925

5Uoll83000'OZ

suojje8QQP'Qf

suojjeS000'g

suojjeSQQQQ

suojjes0002

JagaIAI„T

JaAQjjp

vaN

$SJIQ

Jalalhj„t8X„85

pasooJdluaJJng

Sage/QIJfs!QJa)ejgMad$3ojjnQ

Qg)lqll4XQ



9o95'Z66*05

9oZZ'ZZEZ$

9ok6'TKT'Tg

9o5NZZQ'T5

AT

uom/~e8QQL'p„hX„3/g

6QQOZSQTS6T5Uo~/ie8SS6'tZ

6g'gQT(Lp'QQT(UoN/(e8gZQTT

BE'85$«</le8LL9'5



388euepJ83lgoAN+

)oAe~sl+pe)dopg

'uolles000'T

>adOgOgAqsegegaegepp,s,~oljgslgaegeAAuseqoollnqaq1eslejoguolsslmL!ogeoyaegzllqng

Aqanguey@@osuo!gevllddeue>lujqnspuee~n~axeo>pezpoqgnes!'ueuj~leqg'ss@8~naAqqoa

pepin~ugslasage~usedqaollnagosaeuolssltumogaqgAqggpqogggjjg83gog3ggHg~op

u!!!!o>stuellll~goA>gpue'uo>le~yoAgg'gopgsla

aa~e!!!AA~unogeuooa'P!»slclae>epp,Aqonkuayq~~oNtuos~se>eseseqosndeleseloqw»egg

ulBsec!J3uluefesgoofsefedJ8)ehhJIB+eslejo)sesododdpllgslQJefe/guej$3ollng$QgQgH/g

$3IJ)SIQA8$8jgU8$$30i)A8

3Qf383Na3LV8A8Hj.SQfd803NOILA10538




